

Case No. D068657

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES;
COUNTY OF ORANGE; COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO;
and COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES; STATE OF CALIFORNIA;
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA; JOHN
CHIANG, in his official capacity as the California State Controller, and DOES 1
through 10, inclusive.

Defendants and Respondents,

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA; and DOES
11 through 25,
Real Parties in Interest.

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, ET AL.**

On Appeal from a Judgment of the San Diego County Superior Court
Case No. 37-2014-00005050-CU-WM-CTL
The Honorable Richard E. L. Strauss

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Sexually Violent Predators Act mandates are not expressly included within Proposition 83.	7
1. The reenactment rule requires that the entire section of a provision be printed in the ballot, even if the language itself is not being amended.....	9
2. The State has subsequently amended technically restated provisions of ballot measures without meeting voting thresholds, thereby illustrating that the State does not consider such provisions to be voter enacted.....	11
3. Concluding that technical restatements are sufficient to change the State's mandate obligations would lead to absurd results.....	14
B. The Sexually Violent Predators Act mandates are not necessary to carry out Proposition 83.....	16
C. The State's argument that the inability to suspend the Sexually Violent Predators Act mandates means they can no longer be considered mandates is a tautology and must be rejected.....	21
D. A change that may increase the volume of work, but does not change the nature of the tasks to be performed, is not a "subsequent change in the law" that warrants reconsideration of an existing mandate.....	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Lung Assn. v. Wilson</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 743	9
<i>California School Boards Assn. v. State of California</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1183	17
<i>People ex rel. Warfield v. Sutter S. R. Co.</i> (1897) 117 Cal. 604	10
<i>People v. Fowler</i> (1938) 32 Cal.App.2d Supp. 737.....	10
<i>San Diego Unified School District v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 859	17
<i>Vallejo & N. R. Co. v. Reed Orchard Co.</i> (1918) 177 Cal. 249	10

Statutes

Gov. Code, § 17556	25
Gov. Code, §§ 17570	8
Penal Code section 273.5	24
Penal Code section 667.5	12
Penal Code section 3000	12
Penal Code section 3001	12
Penal Code section 3003	12
Penal Code section 3041.5	13
Stats 2011, ch. 15, § 443	12
Stats 2011, ch. 15, § 468	12
Stats 2011, ch. 15, § 472	12
Stats 2011, ch. 15, § 473	12
Stats 2011-2012, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 12, § 10	12
Stats 2015, ch. 470, § 4	13
Welf. & Instit. Code, § 6601	7
Welf. & Instit. Code, § 6602	7, 8

Welf. & Instit. Code, § 6603.....	7, 8
Welf. & Instit. Code, § 6604.....	7, 8
Welf. & Instit. Code, § 6605.....	7
Welf. & Instit. Code, § 6608.....	7

Administrative Decisions

Com. on State Mandates, Statement of Decision on Sexually Violent Predators, No. 12-MR-01 (Dec. 3, 2015)	18
Com. on State Mandates, Statement of Decision on Sexually Violent Predators, No. CSM-4509 (June 25, 1998.)	7

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. II, § 10, subd. (c).....	11
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 9	9
Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 6.....	17
